GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

Agriculture Department – A.P. Reorganization - State Agricultural Management & Extension Training Institute(SAMETI) – Andhra Pradesh State – Constitution of General Council and Executive Councils - Orders - Issued.

AGRICULTURE AND COOPERATION (AGRI.III) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No.45.

Dated: 23-09-2014. Read the following:-

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.62, Agri. & Coop.(FP.II) Dept., Dt. 3-3-2000.
- 2. From the Commissioner & Director of Agriculture, AP, Hyderabad Lr.No. SAMETI- SP/A1/001/2014, dt. 5-7-2014.

ORDER:-

In the reference 2nd read above, the Commissioner & Director of Agriculture, A.P., Hyderabad has reported that as per AP Reorganization Act, 2014 and subsequent orders of Government, State Agricultural Management & Extension Training Institute (SAMETI), Hyderabad is bifurcated into two viz., SAMETI, Telangana State and SAMETI AP State. Both the SAMETI's were registered as Societies (Autonomous Bodies) under AP Societies Registration Act-2001. SAMETI, Telangana State got Registered on 6-6-2014 with No.459/2014. SAMETI, Andhra Pradesh State got Registered on 23-6-2014 with No.2587/2014.

2. The Commissioner & Director of Agriculture A.P., Hyderabad has also reported that the office space, staff from Director, SAMETI to the category of Agriculture Officers are already bifurcated in the ratio of 58:42 between Andhra Pradesh and Telangana States respectively as per Andhra Pradesh Reorganization Act, 2014. In view of the above and as per the Bye-Laws, it is essentially required to constitute a separate General Council and Executive Council of SAMETI, AP State to take up Training Programmes, for taking decisions, for getting sanction of grants from Government etc.,

3. The Commissioner & Director of Agriculture, AP, Hyderabad has therefore submitted the proposal for constitution of the General Council and Education Council of SAMETI, AP, State as per the procedure of AP Societies Registration Act 2001.

Government after careful consideration of the proposal of the 4. Commissioner & Director of Agriculture, AP, Hyderabad, hereby constitute the General Council and Executive Council of SAMETI, AP as follows:

S1.	Official Designation	Position in
No.		the SAMETI
(1)	(2)	(3)
1.	Hon'ble Minister for Agriculture, Andhra Pradesh	President
2.	Principal Secretary to Government (A&C), Government of	Vice -
	Andhra Pradesh	President
3.	Commissioner & Director of Agriculture, Andhra Pradesh,	Ex-Officio
	Hyderabad.	Member
	•	

General Council:

//2//

(1)	(2)	(3)
4	Vice Chancellor, Acharya N.G. Ranga Agricultural	Ex-Officio
	University(ANGRAU), Hyderabad.	Member
5.	Director, Central Research Institute for Dry Land and	Ex-Officio
	Agriculture(CRIDA), Hyderabad.	Member
6.	Director General, Management of Agriculture and	Ex-Officio
0.	Extension Management Institute(MANAGE), Hyderabad.	Member
7.	Principal / Director, Extension Education Institute(EEI),	Ex-Officio
	Rajendranagar, Hyderabad.	Member
8.	Commissioner of Horticulture, Andhra Pradesh.	Ex-Officio
0.		Member
9.	Director of Animal Husbandry & Veterinary Science, AP.	Ex-Officio
		Member
10.	Director of Fisheries, Hyderabad/Executive Director	Ex-Officio
201	NFDB, Hyderabad, AP.	Member
11.	Representative Nominated by Principal Secretary Finance,	Ex-Officio
•	Andhra Pradesh.	Member
12.	Additional /Joint/ Deputy Secretary to Government (A&C)	Ex-Officio
	Dept., Secretariat, Hyderabad, AP.	Member
13.	Commissioner of Rural Development, AP.	Ex-Officio
10.		Member
14.	Director, National Institute of Rural Development (NIRD),	Ex-Officio
111	Hyderabad.	Member
15.	Director, SAMETI, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad	Ex-Officio
10.	Director, onwidin, maina Hadesii, nyderabad	Secretary/
		Executive
		Director
16.	Director, ATMA, AP, Hyderabad.	Ex-Officio
10.	Director, minin, m, myuerabaa.	Member
17.	Two persons of representatives of reputed in the field of	Ex-Officio
	Agriculture & Allied fields to be nominated by Hon'ble	Member
	President, AP SAMETI.	
18.	Director General WALAMTARI, Hyderabad.	Ex-Officio
201		Member
19.	Deputy Director General/Joint Director General (Training)	Ex-Officio
•	i/c. O/o. Director General, MCR HRD Institute,	Member
	Hyderabad.	
20.	Director, Directorate of Rice Research(DRR), Hyderabad.	Ex-Officio
_~.		Member
21.	Director, Directorate of Oilseeds Research (DOR),	Ex-Officio
-	Hyderabad.	Member
22.	Director, National Research Centre for Sorghum (NRCS),	Ex-Officio
	Hyderabad.	Member
23.	Commissioner/Director, Small Irrigation & Rural	Ex-Officio
. = •	Development (SIRD), AP, Hyderabad.	Member
24.	Chief Conservator of Forests, AP, Hyderabad.	Ex-Officio
-		Member
25.	One District Head from each district relating to	Ex-Officio
	Agriculture, Horticulture, Animal Husbandry, Fisheries to	Member
	be rotated once in two years nominated by Director,	-
	SAMETI, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.	
26.	Two Farmers Representatives to be nominated by the	Ex-Officio
- •	Executive council with a term of two years only.	Member

Executive Council:

1.	Principal Secretary to Govt.(A&C), Government of Andhra	Chairman
	Pradesh.	
2.	Commissioner & Director of Agriculture, A.P.	Member
3.	Commissioner & Director of Horticulture, A.P.	Member
4.	Vice Chancellor, Acharya N.G.Ranga Agricultural	Member
	University.	
5.	A Representative from Finance Department, Govt. of A.P.	Member
	nominated by the Secretary.	
6.	Additional / Joint/ Deputy Secretary to Govt. (A&C)	Member
7.	Director of Extension, Acharya N.G.Ranga Agricultural	Member
	University.	
8.	Director, SAMETI.	Member/
		Convener
9.	Director, ATMA.	Member

The Commissioner and Director of Agriculture, A.P., Hyderabad shall take further necessary action in the matter.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

ANIL CHANDRA PUNETHA, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (AGRI).

То

The Members concerned.(through C&DA., A.P., Hyderabad),

The Commissioner & Director of Agriculture,

A.P. Hyderabad.

Copy to:

The P.S. to Minister(Agriculture).

The P.S. to Principal Secretary(Agri).

Sf/Sc.

// FORWARDED :: BY ORDER //

SECTION OFFICER.